PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CYBERTRUST HOLDINGS, INC.	06/24/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMERICA BANK
Street Address:	2321 Rosecrans Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 5000
City:	El Segundo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90246

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10032610

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)849-7400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650 843 5381

Email: dsanchezbentz@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Diana Sanchez Bentz
Address Line 1: Cooley Godward LLP
Address Line 2: 3000 El Camino Real

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Diana Sanchez Bentz

Total Attachments: 5

source=CyberTrust IPSA#page1.tif source=CyberTrust IPSA#page2.tif source=CyberTrust IPSA#page3.tif source=CyberTrust IPSA#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 016200 FRAME: 0407 ງບ 1003

U UVV HU

source=CyberTrust IPSA#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 016200 FRAME: 0408

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of June 24, 2005 by and between COMERICA BANK ("Bank") and CYBERTRUST HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- **A.** Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "*Loans*") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated of even date herewith (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "*Loan Agreement*"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement).
- **B.** Bank is willing to extend and to continue to extend financial accommodations to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- **C.** Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement and all other agreements now existing or hereafter arising between Grantor and Bank, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement and under any other agreement now existing or hereafter arising between Bank and Grantor, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (collectively, "Intellectual Property Collateral").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and

1.

531880 v1/HN

concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

Grantor represents and warrants that Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which Grantor has registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

Address of Grantor:	CyberTrust Holdings, Inc.
13650 Dulles Technology Drive	By:
Suite 500	Title:
Herndon, VA 20171-4602	
Attn.: Chief Financial Officer	
	BANK:
Address of Bank:	COMERICA BANK
2321 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 5000	By:
El Segundo, CA 90246	Title: AUP
Attn.: Manager	

Ехнівіт А

COPYRIGHTS

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date
TICSA TruSecure ICSA certified security associate: exam TUO-001, training guide	TX-5-800-845	08/13/2003

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

Description	Registration/ Publication Number	Registration/ Publication Date	
Object-oriented method, system and medium for risk management by creating inter-dependency between objects, criteria and metrics	10032610	January 2, 2002	

PATENT REEL: 016200 FRAME: 0412

Ехнівіт С

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
TRUSECURE CORPORATION	2716982	05/20/2003
TRUSECURE CERTIFIED (& design)	2832677	04/13/2004
TRUSECURE CERTIFIED	2789509	12/02/2003
TRUSECURE	2631851	10/08/2002
TRUSECURE	2631852	10/08/2002
(design only)	2625136	09/24/2002
(design only)	2625137	09/24/2002
TRUSECURE	2379026	08/22/2000
TRUSECURE (& design)	2414216	12/19/2000
TRUSECURE (& design)	2888805	09/28/2004
BETRUSTED	2537279	02/05/2002
CRYPTOLAYER	2261840	07/20/1999
CYBERTRUST	2201764	11/03/1998
CYBERTRUST	2139469	02/24/1998
FIREWALL WIZARDS	2301497	12/21/1999
FORMSECURE	2665010	12/24/2002
ICSA (& design)	2252948	06/15/1999
ICSA LABS	2658031	12/10/2002
ICSA LABS	2608960	08/20/2002
ICSA (stylized)	2588758	07/02/2002
ICSA.NET	2702834	04/01/2003
ICSA.NET	2446271	04/24/2001
IN THE WILD	2563606	04/23/2001
WILDLIST	2634550	04/23/2001
INFORMATION SECURITY	2424199	01/23/2001
INTELLISHIELD	2806470	01/20/2004
INTERNATIONAL COMPUTER ASSURANCE	2768333	09/23/2003
OMNIROOT	2700711	03/25/2003
PARTNER FORUM	2186469	09/01/1998
SURESERVER	2724547	06/10/2003
TRUSTED WORLD	2554759	04/02/2002
UNICERT	2689653	02/25/2003
W/SECURE	2641612	10/29/2002
X/SECURE	2676238	01/21/2003
YOUR INFORMATION IS YOUR BUSINESS. SECURING IT IS OURS.	2515211	120/4/2001
CYBERTRUST (& design)	76611739	09/16/2004
SHADOW PATROL	76214714	02/22/2001

513880 v1/HN

PATENT

RECORDED: 06/29/2005 REEL: 016200 FRAME: 0413